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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEZEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DULRIHG
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE LiCGULATIONS
NO. 38 - PREVIOUS RECORD - £5 DAYS!' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 POR
‘GUILTY PLEA. i N ‘

In the ilatter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
ALFRED WAGNER, ,
t/a Wagner!'s Tavefn, ) )
Cor. Pennsylvania Ave. & Route 30 ,CJNCLUSIO“
Raritan Township, 5
P, 0. Flemington, New Jersey, )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumnption

License C-5, issued by the Towansidp )

Committee of the Township of Raritan.
‘ )

Lloyd Fisher, Esqg., Attoraey for Defencdant-Licensee.

ﬁdward F. Amorosw, Bsq., Attorney for Departusnt of Alco;o¢1c
Bevzrage Control

BY THE COMiISSIONER:

: The defendant-licensese pleads guilty to thes sale of a pint
bottle containing alcoholic beverages at 1:50 A. n Sundas
Septeuber 19, 1948, in violation of Ruls 1 of State Regulations
No. &8. »

‘ If thire were no previous record in tails case, I would
normally suspend tiae license for fifteen days. The defendant.
heréin, however, had his licens2 suspinded for a period of four
days, in July 1937, by tne local issuing authority for sales of
alcoholic.beverag:s on Sunday in violation of a nunicipal orai-
nance. Again, on February 24, 1942, defendant's license was
suspended for fifteen days by m¢,wneﬂ he was adjudged guilty of
selling alcoholic beverages to uwinors. In view of tiis past
record such minimum penalty may not here be imposed. Under all
the circumstancés, I shall suspend the license for a period of
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the bullty nlea,
or a net -suspension of twenty days.

'Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of October, 1944,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt’on'License C-5 issued
by the Townshlp Committee of the Townshlp of Raritan to Alfred
Wagner raaing as Wagnsr's Tavern, for premises corner Pennsyl-— -
vania Avenue and Route 30, Raritan Townsiip, P. 0. Flemington,
New Jersey, be and tine same is hereby suspended for & period orf
twenty (505 days, commencing at 2:00 A, i, October 27, .194¢, and
terminating at 2:00 A. . Noveuber 16, 1945,

ALFRED ®, DRISCOLL
Comm1531onﬁl.
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELAGES DULING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION UF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SaLE OF
ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBELS, IN.
VIOLATION OF R. S. &83:1-2 AND RULE 5 OF .STATE REGUL:ZTIONS NO. 7 -
- PREVIOUS RECORD - 45 DAYS! SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA,

In the latter of DlSClpllnury g L)
PLOCQ@QlﬂgS against '

WOODROW WILSON DEMOCRATIC

CLUB OF CAWDEN, N. J. CONCLUSIONS
1181 Liberty Street, AND SPD&

)
)
Camden, New Jersey, , ' )
Holder of Club License CB-9, issued )
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Bzverage Control of tae City of Camden. )

- e e e et e em me eme v vem s e mme e e s e

Bugene Ldward Wales, Esq., AttOLuQV for Defencdant-Licensze.
BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., attoracy for Dapartuent: of ALCOhOllC
, Baverage COutTOl - :

BY ThE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleau\o gullty to cualges.aanElng Ed@b on
Sundeay, prtQMbbr 19, 1843 (l) it sold alecoholic | cverages, in
violation of local Orulﬂuﬂbu, and (2) it sold alcoﬁolic baverages
to persons other than wembors or guests of members, in violation of
R. S, 84:1-2 and Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 7..

: Reports of two ABC agenits disclose trnat, on tioe ogcasion in
question, admittance to ths club barroom was gained in a manneir
reminiscent of thie old "speakeasy" days -- a knock on tiae door unc
approval by the doorman. When the agents entered the barroom after
follow1ng a party of four persons who had been aGMlttHd by tiae usucl
proceuuf tney found over fifty patirons there. The agents orderad
and were Served with alcoholic beverages although they were neglbaer
members of tie club nor guests pf such members. L o

This is the second tiae that defencant hos: violated tne'
local regul tion prohibiting Sunday sales. - Its license wgs sus-—
pended in Pebruary 1939 for on identical v1olatlon. - On the first
charge, therefore, I sinell impose a penalty of tulrty days., Re
Vittorio Vensto. Laogy Bulletin 538, Item 9. :0n tus second cn&*ge,
the penwlty will De fl:uﬂep’days;f nC Dunulluu Lodge No. 1488, .
B.P.O. mlks, Bulletin-582, Ttem 24 W1Lu remission of five days
for the gullty plea, tihe *et suspension  totals. . forty days.

&ccordingly; it is; on tais'22nd day of.QOctopber, 1943,

ORDERED thet Club Licenser CB- 9, neretofore issued, by'the
- Huniecipal Board of. Alcoholic Baverage Control of-the City of
Cqmgen, to WooarOW'wllsou De mocrlbic Clubgof.c<ﬁden,.Na J., for
premises 1181l Libe:x ty‘ troet, Camden,, be ﬁnd the - same 1s hereby
suspended -for a period: of forty (40) dey coue neing at 23700 A, .
October 27, 194& and t“fulﬂ tlug at 2 OO O becbmbpx b, 1945,

ALTRHD DRISCOLL
Comm15310ﬂcr.



3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ANGIUOLI v. ORANGE.

ANTHONY ANGIUOLI tradlng as
CARTERET COCKTAIL LOUNGE,

Appellant, ,
. : ON APPEAL .
-vs- » CONCLUSIONS AND ORDTRS
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC i
BIVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF ORANGE,

Res Ofld. ent.

...___..._.—...._._._......__....__......

N’ ) — p — ~r NS NS

Edward A, Palmieri, Bsq., Attor ney for Appellant,
Bdmona J Dwyer, Isq., Attor“uy for HRespoadent.

BY Thi COMMISSIONER:
Appellant appealed from a five day suspension imposed on his.
licensge C-12, issusd four premises 466 Central Avenue, Orange, by th

Municipal Board of Alccholic uuV“’age Control of the City ui Orange.

The suuownSTOn Was ldbdbuu by tiwe res oonu‘nt after 1t had-
found appellant guilty on a charges of chllaf to minors. On tae
filing of tils appeal an order was entered staying respondent's
order of sus pension until the further order of tie Coumissioner,
After the nearing, but vefore the watter was decided by me, '
appellant, by hls attoriey, resquested leave to withdraw anc  abandon
the appeal. Respondent, by its attorney, consented to said with-
darawal and an order was subumitted, corsuntxd to by botn attornsys,
that the suspension be re-iuposed, coumencing NJvomo“r 1, 1943,
Both requests ares granted. -

l

Accordingly, it is, on tiis 22nd day of Qctober, 194d,
ORDERED tuat the appsal hereln be and toe same is herebdy .
Gismissed and it is furtlc ‘

\0

ORDERED that the five day suspension iuposed by respondent
on plenary retail cons *“pt¢oa license C-12, which ouspcproa Wwas
stayed pending cisposition of tus instant appeal, be nvfbDy
restored to cowence at 2:00 A. M. Novewber 1, 1940 and Esz1ﬂ¢t“"
at 2:00 A. M. November 6, 1943, :
ALFRED &, DRISCOLL

Comalssioner.

4, ELIGIBILITY - CRIME OF RECEIVIKHG STOLEN GOODS W' UnDH Iu IDVULVu
MORAL TUKPITUDE - APPLICANT ADVISED TaAAT HE IS NOT ELICIDLE TO
HOLD A LIOUOR LIUExug Ohi TY BE HEMPLOYED BY A?LIQUOE.LICAIEE'
IN TaISs STa - '

October 25, 1943,

R2: Case No. 519.

Applicant seeks a deteruinc b7OH of his 3ligibility to hold
a liquor llCmﬂSO anc to work ;gr a holcer of such o liccuse.

On berucfy 15, 1940, applicant plea &ea non vult contend:are
to the charge of recelving stolen goods ant was fined seventy-Ifive
dollers. It appears tant applicant who, tubn with his bluLu,L,‘wuy
op 3rat1Qg a ga rage boubut Six atoxpn automobile tires. :
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Applicant testified thnat he did not know the tires were

-stolen property. He alleged tae seller represented them as being
tires which he owned and had used on his cer. However, . uvpll"'at

admitted that before buylng he examined tie tires and concluced

tiwy were new and hud not been usec. He also admitted that this
fact, couplad witia the conduct of tas seller during the negotia-
tions, macde hiin suspicious that the tirss were stolen property.
Nevertheless, ne purchased the tires without question or
investigation.

. /

I am convinced taat since ¢ OpllCuut bougit the tires despite
the cusp101ous circumstances surrounding tiie transaction, he was
not an innocsnt purcuasbr of tae stolen property. The crime of
receiving stolen goods ordinarily involves moral turpitude. HRHe
Case No. 488, Bulletin 561, Item 3, and cases cited therein. To
facts were presented at the hearing taking the instant case out uf
n2 category of a crime involving wmoral turpitude.

PU

It is recommended, tger:* re, tnat applicant wve advised that
he is not bllglﬂla to nolu a liguor llcunse nor to work for a
liquor licensee in this State.
Gaylord K. hawkins,
Atto PRAY .
APPEQVED: )
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Cormissioner. - ;

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCE DINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC sSEVERAGES DULING
PPOdIDI“ED HOURS, Is VIOLATION OF nULE.1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NC. &8 - 15»DA\.’S' SUSPENSION, LESS S FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the #Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND OIDEE

GEOR.GE VOUCHIDES
v 131 Cartsret Avenue
Jersey City, N. J.

Holder of Plenary Retail DiatribUbiQH
License D-69, issued by the Board of
COmAleloner“ of tiae City of Jorsey City.

\./\./‘h/\/

- e o e e e e e e am we e e e mie e e eme e e e

Eric H. Jentz, Esq., Attorney for Def °n&ﬁnt—110 aovez
Ecward F. Aumbrose, Bsq., Atterney for Departuent of Alcvaolic
B J

Bevirage Co
BY THE CCO#MISSIONEH:
4

The defencant ploaded guilty to a chwrge alleging thet, :
after 10:00 P. M. on Fricay, Septeuber 10, l9au, ne sold a quart
bottle of bser for consuwaption off his licensed ﬁrvmleS, in.
viclation of Rule 1 of State hegulations No. &8. :

tue usuval fiftesn-

s ol
usnansion of ten cays.

In view of tue gullty plea, five cay
day penalty will be rewitted, leaving a nct s

Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, Iteun 1.

JAccordingly, 1t 1s, on tiis £5th day of October, 1948

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-69, hers
tofore issued by tie Board of Cownaissioners of the City of Jfrs«y
City, to George VQUCulQDS, for preulses 13l Ccrtbret Avenue, Jers:zy
Clty, be and. t“e same 1s nereby suspenued for a’ period of Ten (lO)

ays, couiencing st 2:00 A. ¥. Noveuwber 1, 19456 and terwinating =t
2 OO L. M. Noveuber 11, 1943
- ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Cowndissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PERUCEEDINGS — ILLICIT LIQUOR - PREVIOUS RECOED -
20 DAYSY SUSPENSION. A |

In the Matter of Discip llaafy )
Procoealncs ag¢1nst ; )
, JOSEPHINE BELZA
t/a Miami Gardens )
Brunswick Pike and Bakers . . CONCLUSIONS
Basin Hoad ) AND ORDER
Lawrence Township, .
P. 0. Trenton, N. J. )
)
)
/

Holcder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-12, issued by the Township
Committee of tie Towashiy of Lawrence.

— e e e e wm e e b e e e e me e mae e aee

John J. Connell, Esq., Attorney for Defencant-Licensce. o
Bdward F. Awbrose, Esq., Attorney for Departuent of Alcolhwlic
' ’ ‘ Beverage Control,.

BY THE CO:EISSIONER:

‘Defendant pleaded guilty to chcrs;s that on June 28, 19495,
shie possessed alcoholic baverages not genulne as lDDVle in
viclation of R. S. 89:1-50. : co

‘The tdstiony by wihichi the licensee encdeavored to OXpl“ln
his condition discloses tuat tas person left in Luﬁf&o of ths
licensed preidses celiberately re sfilled two bottle s, originaily-
containing a brand of whiskey, tug supply of which was exhausted,
by pouring into tiiz two bottles an entircely cifferent brand. An
analysis shows, further, thot one bottle contained consilerable
forelgn watter. - QOVlOUblj the custouers in this case would not.

gelt what tqu ordered. : '

fuct' Jat Lup refilling was done by an ewnnloyee Cozs
not rull v; the llCdﬂbpu; The coctrine of respondeat suacrlor

is well established in tae iAlcoholic Beverage Law. Cf. Re Parlksr,
Bullstin 587, Itern 9.

r-v'

‘The' licenses h:s a prior record. In 1942 her license was
suspenced by tue. local licensing aubhority for ssven days aftor
she hko plcauwu gullby to'a:Cu rge of selling m+COQOllC bavarages
to minors. In view of all tng circu"stanboq aau the »revious
record, I s! 1all sus T tuk l¢cvnsc for twvntv ayv.

_ PR C
Accordingly, it is, on tuis ZSEh day of’ Uctobcr 1943,

" ORDE huD tuat Plcnarj L‘tcil COI uupt1<n Lleﬂc“ 0-125:»
issued by'uh;”:ownsnln Comiittse uf tie Towns ship of “Lawreance
to Josephin’ Belza, t/a Miani Ger dens, for premise ““unsw1c
Plke andc Bakers Basin ROUL, Lawrence Township; be anc t“v same
15 hereby suspenced. for twenty (20). da ays, co,hvnvina at OO Ay M,
ctober 28, 1943 and tyrmln&tlng at 2:00 A, ®. NOVLJ l 1848,
.ALFRED*EQ UA*bCOLL
Coini.ssioner.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON ELECTION
- DAY, IN VIOLATION:-OF RULE 2 OF STATE. RbGULATIONS NO.,EO - 15 DAY S!

SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS'* SALE AND DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

BY PERMITTEE ON ELECTION DAY, IN VIOLATION OF RULE & OF STATE

REGULATIONS NO. 20 - EMPLOYMENT PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,

LESS © FOR PLEA, TR SR
In the Matter of DlSClpllnaPy
Proceedings agalnst

JOHN GEO., PETKEVIS

t/a LILLIAN~ON-THE- LnKE
630 White Horse Pike
Hammonton, New Jersey

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-14, issued by the Mayor and

C il of th 1 f H ton.
ouncil o e Town of Hammonton ) CONCLUSIONS
------------ e s ~ AND ORDERS
In the Matter of Cancellation
Proceedings against )

JOHN PETKEVIS B )

630 White Horse Pike .

Hammonton, New Jersey )

Holder of Employment Permit No. 5465,)
issued by the State Commissioner of
Alcohollc Beverage Control.

e wm wme me e e e ww me mw emm e e e me ey e me e

Vincent S, Haneman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee and
Defendant-Permittee.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage. Control.. .

BY THE'coMMISSIONER:"

The defendant~1icenvee Was served with the following charge:

: "On Septbmbcr 21y 1945 Primary Electlon Day, at
about 12:45 P, M., you sold at retail and delivered
alcoholic beve?age to consumers while the polls were:
open for .voting, in vioclation of Rule .2 of State
chulaulons No. 20, "
In the anCQJTatlon proceod1n5g, the defendant -permittee
was ordered to show cause why his alien permlt hould not be
cancclleq for the: lollow1ng reason.;A oo :

"Jn ueptgmber l 1945 Prlmdry Flectlua Day, at
about 12:45 P. M. ;- you, Whlle working at the retail .
licensed premises of John Geo. Petkevis, t/a Lillian- -
on-the-Lake, 630 White Horse Pike, Hammonton, New Jersey,
sold at retail and delivered . alcoholic beverages to
consumers while the pclls were open for voting, despite
the fact that retail licensees were prohibited from any
such sale or delivery by Rule 2 of State Regulations
No. 0.7
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- A plea of non vult was entered on behalf of defendant-
licensee and a Lutembnt by way of explanatlan, was entered on
bg,ulL of dofenddnt permittpe. ‘

o As to the licensee The charge was preferred dfter two
Ay 'B. C. agents had each parvhdShu alcolivlic beverages on the
Jlicensed premises on the Primary Flection Day during prohibited
hours from the defendant, John Petkevis, father of the defendant
John Gec. Petkevis. It appears that John Geo. Petkevis, the
licensee, has been inducted into the armed forces and during his
absence the tavern is being operated by his father. The doctrine
of respondeat superior is well established in our Alcoholic
Beverage Law. Licensees must, of necessity, be held responsible
for the acts of their agents and servants. Re Gourley, Bulletin
590, Item 5; Re otoerrle, Bulletin 586, Item 7.

In recent months I have determined upon a minimus
penalty of fifteen days for the sale of alccholic beverages
during prohibited hours where the licensee does not have a’
previous- record and where there are no aggravating circuustances.
Obviously, sales on Blection Day come within the purview of this
policy. Re Hamill, Bulletin 520, Item 11l; Re Langton, Bulletin
590, Item 10. Five days of the oenaltj w1li be remitted for the
plea, making a net suspension of ten days.

As to the permittee: It is represented on behalf of
John Petkevis, the permittee, that he was ignorant of the fact
that the day in question was the date for the Primary Election..
It is axiomatic that ignorance of the law is no excuse. '

In the absence of a priocr record or aggravating
circums tancek, I shall not cancel the permit. A pen’lty‘bf .
fifteen days suspension of the permit will, however, be lmpos sed.
- Five dayo will be remitted for the plea, maklng a net sus acnblon
of ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of October9 1945,

- ORDERED that Plenary Retaill Consumption License C 14,
issued by the Mayor and Council of tihe Town of Harmmonton to,.f
John' Geo. Petkevis, t/a Lillian-on-the-Lake, for preuises at
630 White Horse Pike, Hammonton, be and the same is hereby . =
suspended for ten (lO) days, commencing at 2:00 A, M. Nuvember l
1945 aHCftermlnatlng at 2:00 A, ﬂ.ANOVGLbuT Ll, 1943; and 1t is

'furthu : - L . v

ORDIRED th 't Buployiient I sermit Noo 5465,'issued to

John Patkcv1s by\the State QDLmlaquﬂCT of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, be and ﬂhe same 1s hereby suspended for ten (10) uays,h
conmenc1ng at 2:00 A. M. November: 1, 1943 and term1naulng at "
2:00 A, M. November 11, 1943,

"ALFRED E.- DRISLOLL
C COUulo"lOﬂbr._‘

I3
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FUR
'OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION DUnING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN, VIOLATION -
OF RULE"1l OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - SALE -OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION DURING PRUHIBITED HOURS,
IN VIOLATION OF ‘LOCAL ORDINANCE -~ PERMITTING PREMISES TO BE
OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IV VIOLATION. OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -~
PBWVIuUu RECURD - oO DAY”:“UuPENSLuN, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

Lo

In the Matter of. D1501p11nury i  fﬂ)'F',

PfOCbGangS against S J;);
CALFRED LUKER, ~© 0 0 oL a T
t/a Luker's Tavern « ...s .- w '),__'gj{l,CuNCLUSI)NS
26 Reid Street U S ;; AND' ORDER
South River, N J"‘ f;' wj ) e

AN oL
P < &

s

Holder of Plenary netall Conbumptlon )
License C-2, issued by;the Loroﬁgh -
Council of the Borough of South hlver )

» ve v

i & k8-% 4

-
-
o
*® . ¥ Iy

~— ..‘...._.............;.......~.. L T

Alfred Luker, Pro 8¢ , o '
Edward F, Ambrose, msq., Aftorney for Dbaartuunt of Alcohollc
' Beverage Cuntrol '

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant- llC&nStL hus Vatereu a. Olbu of gullty to
charges alleging: (1) that he sold and delivered alccholic
bbverﬂgeb in original containers for conqumptlon off the licensed
premises on Sunday, August 29, 1943, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 38; (2) thgton Sunday, August 29, 1943, he
sold alcoholic beverages for Cﬁnsumptlon upon the l;CCHQLd
premises, in violation of a local u?&lﬂdncc, (3) that his licensed
premises ‘were open on the same Sunday in 1urther violation of the
local ordinance. :

" The record to which I have rpfbfved;'in‘viow of the guilty
“leq, discloses . the defendant to be a willful and persistent
violator of ‘the lOCdl ordinance; rohloﬂtlng the salp of alcoholic
beverages on Sundays prior to l: OO PJ M., as well as of State- o
Regulations No. 08 DPOﬂlbltle thp sale ¢f package goods “on Sun- . -
days for Uff—pf@dl&ts conswaption. ‘The llconsge adilts that he -
conducted a Sunday morning bublﬁpSu in ¢pen dezlaace ;f the ]Jcal ,
ordinance for Yquite ‘sole timel"., A custouer onfessos that he has.
been buying alcoholic uuvbrageo‘ln this tavern during, prohlbited
hours "every Suaday moqung . og a .Very: c“ngmuerablc @@rl@u of tlmc.

‘On the Sunday morn1n7 1n QUbStlun the Llcengge wws ubserve?‘
by A. B, pCt agents to be u‘lﬁg a thr1v1nv buuiness as.. ear]y as.
lO:OO _A,. l\II. o ) : - . .

The primary responsibility for the enforcement of the
law relative to retail liceénsces rests with the local authorities.
R. 8. 33:1-24 provides in part as follows:

"It shall be the duty of each % 3 3t issuing wuthgrity
to recelve awplications for such licenses as such ¥ 3¢ 3%
issuing authority is authorized to ilssue; to investigate
applicants and to inspect premises sought to be licensed;
to conduct public hearings on application and revoca-
tions; to enforce priwarily the provisions of this
chapter and thne rules and regulations so far as the sawme
pertain or refer to or are in any way connected with
retail licenses, except plenary retail tr¢nsit Llicenses
% % ¢, (UncCerlining ours.)
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" The primary rasponsibility of .the state agents is to. super-
vise state licensees, cooperate with state, federal and municipal
enforcement agents and the various military commands within the
1statb, and to prevent the operation of bootleggers and racketeers
in New Jersey. In these war days the limited nuwmber of A. B. C.
agents are hard put to it to fill the%e full time assignments.

% Tne apparent contempt of the dofondant llcenSLe for local
enforcement is perhaps illustrated by the little drama that took .
pWacu immedlatcly prior to his apprehension by the A. B, C. agents.
‘The characters, in order of appearance, are a customer, the ~

“licensee and the agents. The patron st tes to the licensces: "You
better watch your step. There are some F, B. I. men in town."

The licensee thereupon glanceg at the two A. B, C., agents who had
but recently entered his premises and says: "I give up boys, I
- guess you fellows are the law. I am‘gullty. I knew it had to
"happbn sooner or later,w .-

' The law has Laught up with. Lh@ licensee. His statement that
"1t had to happen sooncr or later" should be taken to heart by -all
licensees who may be tempted to violate the Alcoholic Beverage .-
Control Law, the regulations of the Department and local ordinances.

The licensee has a prior record. In 1940 his license was
suspended for thirty days. Under all the circumstances, and con-
Sidering the prior record, I shall suspend his license for -the
instant violations for a erlOd of sixty days. Because of the .
plea and the consequent saving of time to the Dcpqrtmcnt I shall
remit five days of tﬂo penalty leaving a net ananSlOﬁ of

- fifty=five days. :

_Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of October, 1943,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, issued
by the Borough Council of the Borough of South River, to Alfred
- Luker, t/a Luker's Tavern, for premises 26 Reild Street, South
" River, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five: (55)
days, commencing at 2:00 A, M. October 29, 1943 and tcrmlnatlng
at 2:00 A, M. December 23, 1943,

ALFRED E DRISCOLL‘M
Commissioner.

9. MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINTD - CONSPIRACY TO TRANSPORT, BUY,
SELL. AND TRANSFER DISTILLED SPIRITS IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW
FOUND TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE. :

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINEDA—"
APPLICATION DENIED. —

In the Matter of an Application to )
Remove Disqualification because of
Convictions, Pursuant to R.S. 33:1-3l. 2)  CONCLUSIONS .

. . wm mm e g e we e e am e e e e mew  me mee e e

BY THE COMMISSIONER.

Appllcant nbrCl“, a resident of the City of New York, was
sentenced to the Federal penitentiary on three separate and distinct
occasions, The first two sentences followed convictions for viola-~
tions of the National Prohibition Law, commonly known as the
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Volstead Act.. On-November 6, 1936, -he was again sentenced to a
Federal penltentlary for a- WGPTOd of a year and a day upon ‘conviec-
tion -of conspiracy. to tranbport buy, sell, transfer dlstlllod
snlr:ts not having affixed to the 1mmed14te Cuﬁtaln“TS thiereof the
Droppr Intﬂrnal Revenue tax stanps.~

One of the salient purposo of the State Alcoholic Beverage

Control Law is to eliminate the racketeer and bootlegger. This being
the. laudible object of tiie law, it is quite obvious that a person who

. 1ls COQVlCtbd for a vioclation of a Federal law designed to prevent .
bootJeg ocing, has committed a crime which involves moral turpltude.
It is tnereforo unnecessary for me to determine at this time whether
or not the. two former convictions for violations durlng Natlonul
Prohlbltlon may anulVG moral turoltude '

~Apallcant was rrlcased, aCCOleﬂé to the off L.cial recoru, by
conditicnal release on August 26, 1837. Thus, more than six years
have elapsed since applicant!s last adjudicated offense or since he
Wa cconfined-in an institution by reéason thercof. IHowever, it .is

necessary for appllcant, before I shall exercise the statutory

discretion vested in me, to prove.-to my satisfaction that he is a
proper ULTbOH to be assoclated in any capacity with the alcoholic.
beve rag 1ndubtry.

: _ The testimony . Jf a>pllcqnt discloses that from Decerber 1937
to Aprll 1942 he was employed as a cashier by a corporation whlcn :
then held .a retail liquor license in a New Jersey munlclpallty. -
During this period, because of his criminal record, he was lnbllgibl@
for such employment. On one of several occasions, in June 1840,
applicant borrowed wmoney from a bank located in a New Jersey munici-

pality and upon his apo1lcat*uno set forth that this loan was to be
used for .a restaurant license. + A year later, i.e.  June 1941, he
stated on the application for t’b loan tnat it was also to b~ used
for a license, . The following year,: May: 1942, squeLt herein again.
made(application ;or a loan and stated that this was to be used Ior
a liquon«licens In- explanatlon of this anpllcdnt testified that”
he' had, borrowed. un“s money on each vcc»51on for the corporate llquor
licensce even though the records showed that they were perbsnal
lozns. On two of the applications for the years 1940 and 1941,
dopliuont herein stated that he had received a sallry of $S,BOO 00
and $10,000.00, resQGCleely, whereas he testified at the hearing
that he had nbver earned more than $2,000.00 per year. In explain-
ing this overstatement on the apsllcations for the loans, subject
herein stated that he did not fill in the data given on the . loan ;.. @
forms, but rerely affixed hls 51onuturu thuroto. It 'i5 hard for me

to believe ‘that an employes of a bank would £ill uut “false ay 1pLi-

cation for a loan without obtaining the inforuation fiom the
applicant therefor. Although dpollcant apparently . -severed- hlS*:f
connection with the CJr>oratlon 1n-April 1942, T belicve. that .
more than four years prlor thereto he Wub not unL3 illegally
employed on licensed premlses but that, in fact, he had an .
undisclosed beneficial intercst in- tub lLCGnSLQ corporatlﬁn.ﬁ

In view. of “the éircunstanc ‘¢s ‘Shumerdted above I snu]l not
exercise the discretion vested in my hy tihs lbblblatuPL and’ remove -
the lequallflcatlon in the instant watter. (R, % éé 1-31. ?)

Accordingly, the putlthn is uenled.

ALFRED E. DFISCOLL
" COHMLSuluEEI._fT~ 

-

Dated:. October 26, 1948. -
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO
MINORS, IN VIOLATION OF ‘R. S. 3&:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO, 20 - LICENSEE CONVICTED IN COURT OF QUARTER

ESSTONS OF BURLINGTON COUNTY AND LICENSE AUTOMATICALLY
SUSPENDED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

FLORENCE C. FRANTZ,

t/a Florence Inm,
Chatsworth-Pemberton Road,
Woodland Township,

P. 0. Chatsworth, N, J.

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-5, i1ssued by the Township
Cormittee of the Township of Woodland.

B T T N P g

o em et e e s e e e wie e v e eee e e e e g

Florence C. Frantz, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se.
Edward I, Ambrose, F%q., Attorney for De I@ftm@ht of Alcoholic
Beverage Contro l

“‘BY THE CUMMISSION?E

Defendant-licensee pleads gullty to the following charges:
(a) galu and service of alcoholic beverages to minors in violation
of R.S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Rﬁ?Ula*loLS Ho. 20, and
(b) know1ng1y GMQLOYlnF a minor to sell alcoholic LHVJTQgOS in
violation of R. S. 33:1-20 and Rule 1 of State Kegulations No. 11.

The.file discloses taaﬁ, on June 1, 1943, Georgidnna .
15 years of age, was served with four or flJe glaosos of whiskey
and: three or iour glassos of beer. Her. girl companiocn, Alberta

“age L7 ye ars, was served with two glasses of whiskey and two
glasqes of beer on the same evening. '

. Defendant, upon her plea of guilty in the Court of Quarter
Seusions of Burllnbton Lounty after ﬂndictment by the Grand Jury
for aiding and abetting the sale of alcoholic beverages to the
minors afdrementioned, was SOhL“ﬁuLu to serve a prison term and to
pay 2 flne of "$100,00 R. 8, 33:1-3L.1 provides that a liquor
1 cnue ohill ‘automatically” su59@nd upon convicetion of a violation
- of any of the provisions of Chapter 1 of the Alcoholic. Beverage Law.
Following the above conv1ctlum, the defendant's license certificate
was picked up on October 12, 1943 by a representative of this
Department. To-date no )ptltluﬂ to irte thp autdﬂdulc busveng10n4
has been filed. '

It view of the automatic suspension of the license for the
balancc of the terw, I shall at this tiue i.apose the sawe pbnulty
in this proceeding and suspend the license for the balance of its
tern uecuuse of the violation herein set forth. The penalty herein
imposed may be reconsidéred by .me if and when a duly Vpr'ilud .
3utlthH to 1ift the autunat$b Su“)uhSlpn of uu“_llLbﬂwb ig filed.

:Aécqrdingly; it is, on this “Wtu day ’Octoberéﬂlé435:

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-5, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Weodland to Floronce
C. Frantz, t/a Florence Inn, for premises on Chatsworth-Pemberton
Road, Woodland Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for
the balance of its term, effective lumediately.

ALTRED E. DRISCOLL
Cobmissioner.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPADCY IN
ACIDS AND SOLIDb - lO DAYS'Y SUSPENSION,

In the Vattbr of Disciplinary -
Proceedings against

FRANK VONELLA, )

t/a Frank's Bar,

12 Fourth Avenue )

Long Branch, NGW'Jersey, , CONCLUSIONS

_ ) AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption S
License C~5, issued by the Board of )

Commissioners of the City of Long

Branch,

T T e

Julius J. Golden, Esq.,\nttﬂﬁnoy for Defendant- Llo@nspe.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Departuent of Aloonollﬂ
Beverage Control.,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that,
on August 13, 1943, he possessed two one-quart bottles of "Carstairs
White Sezl Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof" which contalngu alﬁohollc
bbveragos not genu1ne as labeled.

- Chemical analysis of the bottles in questlon uLscloees that
- the contents are considerably lower in acids and solids than
genuine sample of the same orguuct

Although the defendant testified that he had no:personal
knowlbdge of tie violatiocn, he stated that hlo bartender had.
adnitted, subsequent to the seizure of the | Ottlnb, that he had
refilled them with other- llquur The heienﬁﬁnt is, neverthelessg,
strictly responsible for the condition of his llquor stock.

Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, Ite“ 2

The defendant, who has been a license e ever sxnce Aprll
1935, ‘has never heretofore been cited in diSClpl;ﬂﬂry prqueQJHgS.
Dppartnent TOCUrQS, however, disclose that in October 1988 he . -
received a warning after deeral agents found a 31n§1b bottle of
under-proof Scotch whisky at his prenises. Wnlle, ordinarily, a
warning ‘against a similar recurrence results in an increased bpnalty
(see Re- Wnoroski, Bulletin 454, Item 6), the defendantts otherwise.
clear record and the length of time that has, c¢lapsed since Lhe;~
warning,-absolve hin from such conseque nce in the Lnstant case
Cf. -Re_Donochue, Bulletin 572, Ttew 10. :

The llcense will bb sug penced for the usuul tmn-uay pprlog.
Accorulnle; it 1s, un thlo 27th day uf uotubcr, 1940,

OhDERED tndt Plcnarj hPE‘ll CJn ption L;CLDS“ C 5 her to :
fore issued by the Board of Couaissioners. of the City: of. Lozg
Branch to Frank Vonella, t/a Frank!'s Bar, for preuises 12 Fourth
Avenue, Long Brapcn, be and. the. same is hereby suspended for a
period of ten (L0) days, cuuazencing =t 2:00 A, M. Noveumber 1, 1943
and terminating at 2:00 A, M, Nnvohbbr 11, 1843, S

"ALFLED E. L?I&COLL, -
Co““1531ouér '
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2. APP]’ELLAT“I DECISIONS —»mICdE V. HOBOKEN.

VICTOR LEON MICHE, )

Appellant,

-VS— ON APPEAL ...

B - = ) " CONCLUSTONS' AND. OLDER
BOALD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE T . L
CITY OF HOBOKEN,

S~~~ S~ S NS

‘Respondent.

- e e e wm e e me e e e e e e om e

Bernard S. Glick, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Robert F. JcAluvy, msq., Attorngy for Re poqopnt

s * B

BY THE COMMISSIONER

This is an appeal from respondent's refusal'ﬁp renew
appellant's plenary retail consumption license for premises 321
Washington Street, Hoboken, for the current fiscal year.

Appellantts orlglnal application for license, submitted in
August 1942, was denied by rpsponaent ‘Upon appeal to tihls Depart-
ment, such denial was reversed and re sponuent directed to issue the
license applied for to the appellant. oeL null@tln 538, Item 2.

Upon respondent'ts refusal to conply with such mandate, the
order directing the issuance of the license becafie self-executing
(see R. S. 33:1-38) and appellant conducted his businsss under suci
order from November 19, 1942 to June 30, 1943. Thereafter, upon
issuance of a tempo;ary extension perﬁlt appellant operated his
licensed premises until July 6, 1943, when the respondent, by
unanimous vote, denied appellant’s application for ron»W11 upon
the ground that appellant's premises were unsuitable to be licensed.
Because of this background, I have examined the voluminous record
in this case with great cars I have reached the conclu5¢on that
respondentl!s action nust be sustalnea. L .

Respondentts deteruination of the unsuitability of
appellantl!s premises is predicated upon his failure to comply
with a local sanitary dl“eCtLVb concerning  the installation of
separate lavatory facilities for tie use of his patrons. [This
directive was adopted pursusnt to two releases which I issued
shortly after the notorious Boston night-club fire which resulted
in such tragic consequences. . The first of these releab@s, Gated
May 1%, l@do, was directed to retall licensses aqu read, in part,
as follows '

"A licensee who seeks to renew must comply with all
requirenents pertaining to his original application.
Accordingly, he must: :

e
.

N

Sk
”
3

va
-

o,
-

o "4, Ascertain at once whetiier or not the DTLMIS@u Lo

be licensed comply with all pertinent- health and safety
laws and regulations and be prepared to certify to such
~fact upon application for renewal of your license for.

the next fiscal year. Information as to tine health

laws and regalctions may be obtained from the State :
Department of Health and your loceal health WutuOflEluS, :
and as to safety laws and regulations from your local
police dand fire authorities. In the event that the
premises do not comply in every respect, iumediate

steps must be taken to corract the SltUutluH S0 that

proper certification may accompany tne license
application.®
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This release was followed by another on May 19, 1948 wnch,‘b@c;uScﬁ
of its purpose and the importance of tne SUbeCt muttar, it may not
be amiss to reproduce substantially here

“WC ALL LICKNSE ISSUING AUTIORIL E$

"Routine investigatlons of licensed retail liquor
establishments throughout tue state by agsnts of this
Departmsnt have disclosad a substantial number of
licensed premises wherein unsanltary condlitions appear
to prevail. Likewlse, a number of licensed premlses
may not be complying witn pertinsnt fire prevention
regulathns.

"Licenses to sell aICJnullc beverages are issued under
our law for tae purpose of meeting public convenience
and necessity. On licensced premises the public wmay be

“expected to gather in substantial numbers, A license
is a privilege, not a right. Hence, the privilege
should not be granted to epplicants for premises wiich
may be a menace to tiae health and safety of the public.
It is your duty before grﬂntlug a license to ascertain
whether or not preauises to be licensed comply withh all
pertinent Dedlth and safety laws anc regulutLQnQ.

Failure to do so may result in incidents of serious
consedquence such as huve occurred in licensed establish~
ments in other btub :

nYour attenclcn is called to R. 8. 53:1-24 (Dutlus
of municipal authorities issuing licenses) wulch
provides: : : ' -

Tt shall be the uuty of esach % % % issuing
authority to receive adnlications for such:

licenses as such % * % issuing autnority is
authorized to issus; to investigate applicants
and to inspect orenlses sougint to be llcea& 2d
to conduct publi qaar11ga on applications and

revoce tlons, to LIIUTCG Drlmarlly the provisions
of tiidls ciwpter and tie rules and regulations
so far as the same pertain or ref=r to or are in
any way connectsd witih retall liceanses, except
plenary retail transit licenses;  to maintain
proper r"Cprds; to keep full and correct winutes;
ané to do, perform, take and adopt all other acts,
procedures qnu mptnogu designed- to. insure the fair,
impartial, stringent and comprehensive administra—
tion of tils chapter. The enumeration of the
above specific duties shall not be construed to
limit or restrict in any way the general cuthority
given by this cihapter to each said # % % issuing
suthority.!?

. "Herewitn is a copy of wy notice of ey 1lg, 1943 in-
respect to tie renewal of retail licenses dXUlLlﬂs;OH
June 30, 1843. A copy of tie aforesaid notice has be
forwarded directly to every retail lic:ansee in New Jersey.

"Read tiie notice carafully and kindly see to 1t tha
premises to be licensed in your wmunicipelity Mcbt the
requirements of state healta laws end rbghlu ions and
municipal ordinsnces wnd regulations pertaining to health
and safety and tiwt all anplicants answer every guestion
appearing on the application correctly and hones tly."
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- On May 27, 1949, after consultation with tie'smbers: of +the
Board: of Commissioners, the local Health Officer perJrea the .
follow1ng lnstructLonb to als 1nauvctor3° ~ ‘

: "As Hpaltn Officer of the Board of Health of the City~
of Hoboken, I'ihereby request taat to:facilitate the
Board of Coumissioners of The Mayor and Council of the
City of Hoboken in ifts CQnSlLQLQthU of .applications

',for Plenary Retail Consuuption Licensszs, of walel you

may be 1nfurmed by John J. De luney, Bsqg., Supervisor

of Licenses, that you or one of you, together with a
repre sentativ» of the City Fire Department, and said
Supervisor, visit places wentioned 1in aopllcatlous

for licenses suchi as classified hereinabove, witi.a
view.of ascertaining whether said places couply-with
all pertinent hizaltih and fcty laws and rﬁgulatiuns,
and tudt if deficiencies of pertinent healti laws and.
regulations be found witi respect buercto, tae appli-
cants for licenses, or the licensees, be inforued by
you particularly thereof and advised that they wmust
rcmedy tae ceficlency before taey file with the City -
Clerk their ﬂoo¢lcatlon for license, or if suechh -
.uoyllcat¢on has been filed with the City Clerk, :that -
they comply therewltn before action be taken by the
Board of Coumissioners aforesaild with respect to such
application. C :

"T advise you tuat in your investigation as to |
whether premises which are to . be used for toe conduact
of business under & license as aforesald, anu to which
mnale and feuwale patronage is catsred to by the licenses,
~tiat tihie business establishment of such licensee be
equipped,v*td separate tollet and lavatory facilities
for male and female p"tr ons, and that each therect be
properly ;b51gnateu by a sign posted thereon so as to
reacily indicate wlileh tlnroof are. to be for tue use
ofrwmale, and wiich tilersof for tias use of female
patrons."

Pursuant to tiaese instructions, Mr. Delaney, the local

license inspector, togetaer witi 'a health inspector and f*rcuan,
visitea all of tie licensad places in toe municipality anc orally
notificd the licensees in accordance therewlth. s

The testimony discloses tuoet all local licensees conplied,

either fully or substantially, witih all pertinent health and sani-

any regulgtl ns, witii. tie single exception of the appellant, 3
Victor iiche. Hr. Delaney and tne firewan testified that there
were several instances of licensges failing to couply witis fire
regulctions anu tuiese licensas were eitiier denied or the dis-
gualified portion of tihe )r,nloxs compl\t 2ly excluded from the
operation of tae license. Concerning the immedicte problew under
consideration, naiely, the provision for sszparate toilet facilitiss,
Mr. Delaney stated tlu all other licensees actually completed or
comrienced sucit installation prior to June <0, 1943 or, at least,
had entereda into binding cgrcemsats for such installation. ‘

Appellantts attempted couwpliance, on t.ae ctiwer hanc, nersly
reacnet tiie stage of his causing his landlord to.write a letter on
June 8, 1943 to the license luS)“LtOP in which the lanclord advised
"that if Wr. Miche is successful in ssccuring his license, for tas
coming year, we will have two lavatories installed in tiie »nreizises
&8 required by you." This letter was honded to dr. Delansy by the
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appellant on June 10, 1943, when .appellant - filed his appllcatLon
for renewal. Subsequently thereto, both appellant and his landlord
were advised by Mr. Delaney that respondent would not issue a
"conditional license" and that the adcitional toilet must be

nstalled, or contracted.for, before the license would lssue. ials
actwun was neither arbltrary nor unreasonable,.

It cannot be 5a1nsalc tnat tihe conaltlons concerning the
seperate tolilet accommodations were. adopted pursuant to a reason-
able exercise of local police power. The mere statement that an
establishment Opcﬂ to tie meubers of - ootn sexes of the public
should afford such separate Tacilities is in itself an answer to
tha question whether those conditions are .reasonable. Cf. Lipnicki
v. Trenton, Bulletin 50, Item 6; Re 0ld Red Bank Yacht Club, Inc.,
Bulletin 262, Item 12; Re fuot@f, bulletln 657, Item 8. That
being soO, respondent was. clc&rly empowered to 1%51st upon at least
substantiol compliance withh them before acting favorably upon
appellantts application.. Respondent was not -required to give
appelliant any formal assurance thet his license would issue as a
condition precedent to his wmeeting those reasonable conditions.

tated conversely, an applicant for license must establish to the
satisfaction of the local issuing authority that heé has coumplieds,
at least substentially, with all reasonable requirements relut¢ab
to the issuance of the license for which he has applied, prior to
any favorable action by such authority .on his application. It may
reasonably refuse to accept the burden of continual investigations
of licensed premises in oraer to ascertain whetnsr conditions
subsequent to the issuance of a license have been met. That is
what appellant necessurllj Ainsisted that respondent do. His
positlon in this regard 1s clearly untehaole. :

I finca that the sanitary requirements concerning the
installation of two toilets for the use of male and female patrons
on licensed premises in the respondsnt municipality are reasonable,
and thet appellant did not comply with such requi%ementsﬁ
Respondent'!s action, therefore, in refusing to renew appellantts
license, 1s wholly proper and must be affirmed. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of October, 1945,
ORDERED that appellantls petition of appeal from
'rhspondfntls refusal £ fJnsw his plena ry retail consumption

“license for premises 321 Washington Street, Hoboken, for the
current fiscal year, be and the same is "ﬂroby QLSLlSScd.

- mlSSlOl’leI'.

Nigw Jersey § “i ate Library



